PARLIAMENTARY ALLOWANCES AND SALARIES ACT.

Act No. 48, 1932.

George V, An Act to reduce the allowances to Members of the Legislative Assembly and the salaries of Ministers of the Crown and of certain other persons; to amend the Constitution Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts, and certain other Acts; to repeal the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1930; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 21st December, 1932.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

Short title and commencement.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1932."

Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act.

369

(2) The Constitution Act, 1902, as amended by subsequent Acts, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

No. 46, 1982.

- (3) This Act shall be deemed to have commenced on the first day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two.
- 2. The Public Service Salaries Act, 1931-1932, is Amendment of Act No. 29, 1931. amended—

- (a) by inserting in the definition of the word Sec. 3. "Officer" after the words "the Private Secretary to His Excellency the Governor "the words "any person whose salary or allowance is reduced by the Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1932 ";
- (b) by omitting subsection four of section four.

Sec. 4 (4).

3. The Principal Act is amended—

Amendmen# of Act No. 32, 1902,

- (a) by omitting from section twenty-eight the words \$\frac{32}{\sigma}\$, 28. "Seven hundred and forty-three pounds fifteen shillings" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Six hundred and seventy pounds";
- (b) by omitting from the same section the words "Two hundred and fifty "and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "One hundred and seventy-six."
- 4. The Principal Act is further amended—

Further amendment

- (a) by omitting from subsection one of section fortyone the words "twenty-two thousand and fiftythree results Company to the section fortysection fortyone fiftysection fortysection fortys three pounds five shillings " and by inserting in Schedule. lieu thereof the words "twenty-one thousand seven hundred and ninety pounds ";
- (b) by omitting from the Third Schedule the figures "1,653 5 0" and by inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1,390 0 0";
- (c) by omitting from the said Third Schedule the figures "14,003 5 0" and by inserting in lieu thereof the figures "13,740 0 0."

Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act.

No. 48, 1932.

Appropriation for salaries of Ministers.

370

5. There is hereby specially appropriated out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund an annual amount for the payment as from the commencement of this Act of the salaries of the Ministers of the Crown, being members of the Executive Council, as hereinafter mentioned, at the rate of sixteen thousand seven hundred and twenty-four pounds:—

The Premie	r		• •	£1,710	0	0
The Attorney-General			$1,\!486$	0	0	
The Vice-President of the Execu-						
tive Council			1,018	0	0	
Nine other	Ministers	of	$_{ m the}$			
Crown,	£1,390 each			12,510	0	0

Appropriation for salaries of President, Speaker and Chairmen of Committees.

6. There is hereby specially appropriated out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund an annual amount for the payment, as from the commencement of this Act, of the salaries of the persons for the time being filling the offices hereinafter mentioned, at the rate of three thousand four hundred and ninety-eight pounds:—

0
0
0
0

Consequential repeal of Act No. 8, 1930.

7. The Parliamentary Allowances and Salaries Act, 1930, is hereby repealed.